es:

da:

SV

Garantia de 90 dias para las piezas

Este producto esta cubierto por una garantia de 90 dias en relacion a las piezas a contar desde la fecha de compra.

Si cualquier p:eza del producto falla como resultado de una produccion defectuosa durante este periodo, entonces,
repar emos esa pieza a nuestra discrecion.

No aphcamos una garantia a valor de nuevo una vez que el producto ya ha sido usado.

Téngase en cuenta gue este producto no es un juguete y se recomienda gue los nifios menores de 14 anos sean
supervisados por un adulto. Es responsabilidad de los padres o tutores el asegurarse de gue los menores reciban
orientacion y supervisién adecuadas.

Si sospecha que su producto tiene un problema, por la razon que fuere, es responsab;.';dad del usuann el Investigario y
dar los pasos oportunos para solucionar el problema antes de que se prod. darios

No cubierto por la garantia

Este es un modelo sofisticado y de alto rendimiento y debera tratarse con cuidado y respeto. Nos hemos esforzado al
maximo para hacer que este producto sea lo mas fuerte y de mayor duracion posible, sin embargo, debido a la naturaleza
de este producto, es posible que se rompan o dafien piezas debido a choques o usos extremos. Los componentes

dafiados como r ltado de dafios por choques, uso i falta de i o mal uso no estan cubiertos por
la garantia.

Como reclamar contra su garantia
Para reclamaciones de garantia por favor contacte con su proveedor mmcnsra No devuel'va el producto a su detallista
sin su aprobacion previa. Puede gue no sea necesario que devuelva el p al pleto, el componente
dafiado junto con una copia de su recibo de compra. En muchos casas es mas rapido y mas rentable para el usuario que
monte lafs) pieza(s) de rej en el prodi ¥ por g nos reservamos el derecho a suministrar piezas en
eslos casos.
Cuaiqwer componente devuelto que sea mspecc:onado por su deta.'ﬂsta y se descubra que existe una reclamacion de
garanna no valida podra estar sujeto a una tasa por insp ¥ [ ion antes de ser devuelto.

repar ias como r ltado de neglig ia 0 uso incorrecto seran cargadas antes de llevar
a cabo cua.quer trabajo en el producto. 5i usted decide que no lleven a cabo ningun trabajo, el detallista se reserva el
derecho a cargar una tasa por manipulacion y envio.
Le rogamos que adjunte su prueba de compra al manual ya que podria necesitarla de nuevo en el futuro.

90 dages komponentgaranti

Dette produkt er daekket af en 90 dages kompc i fra kebsdatoen. Hvis en del af produktet svigter som felge af
fejlagtig fremstilling i denne periode, vil vi reparere “eller udskifte den del efter vores sken.

Vi anvender ikke en ny til gammel garanti, nar ferst produktet er brugt.

Bemaerk venligst, at dette produkt ikke er et legetej, og det anbefales, at baern under 14 ar overvages af en voksen. Det er
foreelderens eller vaergens ansvar at sikre, at mjndreénge far passende vejledning og opsyn.

Hvis du har mistanke om, at der er et problem med p gen, er det brugerens ansvar at undersege og
tage skridt til at afhjaelpe problemet, for yderligere skade opstar.

lkke daekket af garanti

Dette er en sofistikeret, hejtydende model og ber behandles med omhu og respekt. Der er gjort alt for at gere dette
produkt sa starkt og holdbart som muligt, men pa grund af dette produkts natur er det stadig muligt at knakke eller
beskadige dele ved nedbrud eller ekstrem brug. Kompc , der er beskadiget som felge af kollisionsskader, forkert
brug, manglende vedligeholdelse eller misbrug, er ikke deekket af garantien.

Sadan gor du krav pé dm garantf

For garantikrav k din forh. Returner ikke produktet til din forhand.‘er uden deres forudgédende
godkendelse. Du benwer mu.'rgws ikke returnere hele prodi kun den besk med en
kcp: a! din kﬁbskwl‘teﬂng I mange tilfeelde er det hurtigere og mere om.‘rosmmgsel’l‘eknvr I‘or brugeren at montere

) til produk og derfor forbeholder w os retten til at levere dele i disse tilfselde.
Enhver returneret kamponenl' der erinsp iceret af din forhandler, og som viser sig at have et ugyldigt garantikrav, kan
vaere underlagrt et inspektions- og handteri byr, for det kan rerumeres Eventuei.'e reparationer Pa kraevet som felge

af forsemmelse eller misbrug vil blive opkraevé’l' for der udf noget arbejde pa pr k st du besl d'.-g for ikke
at fa noget arbejde udfert, !orbenofder forhandleren sig retten til at opkraave et ekspediti og for delsesgebyr.
Vedlaeg venligst dit kebsbevis i len, da du muligvis far brug for det igen i fremtiden.

90 dagars komponentgaranti

Denna produkt ticks av en 90 dagars komponentgaranti fran inképsdatum. Om nagon del av produkten misslyckas till
féljd av felaktig tillverkning under denna period kommer vi att reparera eller byta ut den delen efter eget gottfinnande. Vi
anvinder inte en ny fér gammal garanti nar produkten har anvants.

Observera att denna produkt inte dr en leksak och det rekommenderas att barn under 14 ar Gvervakas av en vuxen. Det ar
fordlderns eller vardnadshavarens ansvar att se till att minderariga ges I'amphg vagfednmg och tillsyn.

Om du misstanker att det finns ett problem med pi , dr det anvandarens ansvar att underséka
och vidia atgdrder for att aigdrda problemet innan yttemgare skada upps!ér

Técks inte av garantin

Derta ar en sofistikerad, hbgpresterande fell och bér b llas med omsorg och respekt. Alla tra i har
gjorts fér att gdra denna produkt s stark och hallbar som mijligt, men pé grund av produktens natur &r det fortfarande
moj.'igr arl ga sonder eﬂer s.‘rada delar genom kraschar eller extrem Komp som skadats till féljd av
kr A g anv g, bri: underhall eller missbruk ticks ime av garantin.

Sa har gor du ansprak pa din garanti
Kcnrakta d'm érerforsabare fér garamfanspré.‘r Ldmna inte tillbaka produkten till din aterfarsdljare utan deras
farh . Du inte behdver returnera produkten i sin helhet, bara den skadade komponenten
tillsammans med en koppa av ditt képkvitto. | ma fall ar det bb och mer k Iseffektivi fér anvand. art

a ersdttning larna pa produk och dérfér férbehdller vi oss rétten att leverera delar i dessa fall.
Varje returnerad komponent som inspekteras av din aterférsaljare och som visar sig ha ett ogiltigt garantiansprak kan bli
féremal for en inspektions- och nanrenngsavgm innan den kan returneras. Evenituella reparationer som krivs tll féljd av

férsummelse eller felaktig art iteras innan nagot arbete utfors pa produkten. Om du bestaimmer
dig fdr att inte lata utféra négor arbele farbehaller s;g aterférsljaren rdtten att ta ut en hanterings- och fraktavgift.
Bifoga ditt képbevis i du kan behéva det igen i framtiden.

35




4

Legal Information Informacion legal
Rechtliche Informationen  Juridisk information

Information légale Juridisk information
Do not dispose of electrical p in k hold waste. Please use local waste disposal centre.
Emsorgen Sie auf keil Fall elektronische Komy im F tll. Bitte nutzen Sie dazu Grtliche
Entsorgung g

Ne pas jeter les composanis électriques dans les ordures ménagéres. Utilisez le centre d'élimination des
déchets local.

No d he los eléctricos en la basura doméstica. Utilice el centro local de eliminacion de

residuos.

Boriskaf ikke elektriske komp med husholdni ffaldet. Brug ligst det lokale affaldscenter.
Slidng inte elektriska komj i hushallsavfallet. Vinligen anvdnd den lokala avfallsanldggningen.

The radio equipment type in this product its within the freq 'y range 2.4 to 2.485 GHz with a

maximum power of 20dBm and is in compliance with EU Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the Declaration of
Conformity is available at www.maverick-rc.com/ce

Die Fernsteuerung in diesem Produkt iibertrdgt in dem Frequenzbereich 2.4 to 2.485 GHz mit einer maximalen
Stiirke von 20dBm und sie ist in Ubereinstimmung mit der EU Richtlinie 2014/53/EU. Der volle Text und die
Erklarungen zur Konformitét finden Sie unter www.maverick-rc.com/ce

Cet appareil dan. de 2.4 1o 2.485 GHz avec une puissance de 20dBm et est
conforme a la Directive UE 20‘.‘4!'53 7 UE Le texte intéegral de la Déclaration de conformite est disponible sur
www.maverick-rc.com/ce

El tipo de equipo de radio en este producto transmite en el rango de frecuencia de 2.4 to 2.485 GHz con una
potencia maxima de 20dBm y cumple con la Directiva de la UE 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la Declaracion
de conformidad esta disponible en www.maverick-rc.com/ce

Radioudstyrstypen i deite produkt sender inden for frekvensomradet 2,4 til 2,485 GHz med en
maksimal effekt pa 20dBm oger i overensstemmefse med EU-direktiv 2014«’53!EU Den fulde tekst af
over kizeringen er tilgaengelig pa www.maverick-rc.com/ce

Radiourrusrnmgsrypen i denna produkt sdnder inom frekvensomradet 2,4 till 2,485 GHz med en maximal
effekt pa 20dBm och ar i enlighet med EU-direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fuf!srandrga texten till deklarationen om
aver Ise finns tillganglig pa www.maverick-rc.com/ce

FCC Compliance:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Changes or modificati to this unit not expressly approved by the party resp ible for co could

void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Cl'ass B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide r
harmful interference in a residential This uses and carl radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance swt.h the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular il ion. If this equif does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference
by one or more of the following measures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-- Increase the jon b the and

P

qH

-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

-- Consult the dealer or an experi d radio/TV hnician for help.

This device and its (s) must not be co-l d or op jon in ) ion with any other antenna or
transmitter.

f jation Exposure S I

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement in portable exposure condition
without restriction.

36




Parts List Piéces détachées Liste over dele

Ersatzteilliste Listado de piezas Delarlista

Standard Parts Piezas estandar

Standardteile Standard dele

Piéces normalisées Standard delar
Parts # Description Parts # Description
150527 Bushing 8x12x3mm (4pcs) 150730 Hardware Set (Doha)
150546 Body Clips (dpcs) [a] Pan Head TP. Screw 1.7x7mm
150704 Aluminum Main Chassis (Grey) (o] Pan Head TP. Screw 2.3x4mm
150705 Aluminum Top Deck (Grey) [} Pan Head TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
150706 Lower Gearbox Case Set (Front/Rear) [ ] Pan Head TP. Screw 2.6xBmm
150707 Upper Gearbox Case Set (Front/Rear) =] Pan Head Screw 3x10mm
150708 Front Bumper (] Flat Head TP. Screw 2x6mm
150709 Rear Bumper and LED light Set [=] Flat Head TP. Screw 2x10mm
150710 Shock Tower And Body Mount Set ® Flat Head TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
150711 Front Suspension Arm Assembly [ Flat Head TP. Screw 2.3x8mm
150712 Rear Suspension Arm Assembly L] Flat Head Screw 2x8mm
150713 Steering Arm Set o Flat Head Screw 3x8mm
150714 Hinge Pin Set 0 Flanged TP. Screw 2x12mm
150715 Steering Linkage Set @ Flanged TP. Screw 2.3x8mm
1507186 Servo Saver Set Q Flanged TP. Screw 2.3x8mm
150717 Rear Driveshaft and Axle Set (2pcs) [} Step Screw 3xBmm
150718 Front Universal Driveshaft Set (Zpcs) (o] Step Screw 3xBmm
150719 Shock Absorber Set (Blue/dpes)
150720 Shock Absorber Set (Red/dpcs)
150721 Shock Absorber Set (Orange/dpcs)
150722 Shock Absorber Set (Green/dpcs)
150723 Complete Differential
150724 Centre Drive Shaft
150725 Diff Pinion Gears (2pcs)
150726 Spur Gear
150727 Bushing 5x9x3mm (4pcs)
150728 8mm Wheel Hex Hub Set (4pes)
150729 Flanged Lock Nut M2.5 (4pcs)
150730 Hardware Set (Doha)
150731 Assembled Bodyshell (Blue)
150732 Assembled Bodyshell (Red)
150733 Assembled Bodyshell (Orange)
150734 Assembled Bodyshell (Green)
150735 Assembled Wheel & Tyre (Blue/2pcs)
150736 Assembled Wheel & Tyre (Green/2pcs)
150737 Assembled Wheel & Tyre (Orange/2pcs)
150738 Assembled Wheel & Tyre (Red/Zpcs)
150739 MSRS-201 2in1 ESC/Receiver 2.4GHz
150740 MM-201 370 Motor w/ 12T Pinion
150741 MS-200 Servo (No Tabs)
150742 Maverick Element 7.4V 600mAh Li-lon Battery Pack
150743 Heat Sink (Blue)
150744 Heat Sink (Red)
150745 Heat Sink (Orange)
150746 Heat Sink (Green)
150747 USB Charger
150748 Chassis Parts Set
150749 Battery Strap
150750 Maverick MTX-201 2.4GHz 2Ch Transmitter
150751 MTX-201 Transmitter WWheel Foam & Decals (Elue)
150752 MTX-201 Transmitter Wheel Foam & Decals (Red)
150753 MTX-201 Transmitter Wheel Foam & Decals (Orange)
150754 MTX-201 Transmitter Wheel Foam & Decals (Green)

37




Exploded View Vue éclatée Samlingstegning

Explosionszeichnung Diagrama desplegado Springvy

®
(+Wheel *Heat Sink 1507300 o = 1507300
150735: Blue 150743: Blue
150736: Green 150744: Red 150715
150737: Orange 150745: Orange 150715 — 1507300
150738: Red 150746: Green ¢
1507300 — 3\
150715 — 8 @
150715 2 g ,
150710 150710
150-”5‘_.___ 9—|150?30°
150?300"—'—
Ns;:m
150714
150718
*Shock 150718
Absorber
150711 150?11 150711
A 5
o 8 AN
(g

¥ 1507300

@
150727 150713
@

i)
150?14

1507300 & *Wheel

150728 g

(" 150730 Hardware Set 0

Pan Head TP. Screw 1.7x7mm
Pan Head TP. Screw 2.3x4mm
Pan Head TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
Pan Head TP. Screw 2.6x8mm
Pan Head Screw 3x10mm
Flat Head TP. Screw 2x6mm
Flat Head TP. Screw 2x10mm
Flat Head TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
i Flat Head TP. Screw 2.3x8mm

150729

Flat Head Screw 2x8mm
Flat Head Screw 3x8mm
Flanged TP. Screw 2x12mm
Flanged TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
Flanged TP. Screw 2.3x8mm
Step Screw 3x8mm

U Step Screw 3x8mm J

38




150709

150714 1507
= N 030.
/‘ 150717 o
. o sori2 &g N o
Absorber
) &
1507300

1507300 =
*yat Sink

150716 150741 N
!‘9 > ””

150707

150527

O
@ *Shock Absorber
150719: Blue
g 08 B 150720 Red
o | e
g Llareen
150704 ;‘,?150?300
s -
P ?150?300 ﬁ
— & S\S S\—~150?3DC
' 8
Ss ‘[;! \SA
1507300~ eotmo@ N\ 1507300
1507300 1507300 -
®
 —

39




Exploded View

Vue éclatée

Samlingstegning

Explosionszeichnung Diagrama desplegado Springvy

(” 150730 Hardware Set N

Pan Head TP. Screw 1.7x7mm
Pan Head TP. Screw 2 3x4mm
Pan Head TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
Pan Head TP. Screw 2 6x8mm
Pan Head Screw 3x10mm
Flat Head TP. Screw 2x6mm
Flat Head TP. Screw 2x10mm
Flat Head TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
Flat Head TP. Screw 2.3x8mm
Flat Head Screw 2x8mm
Flat Head Screw 3x8mm
Flanged TP. Screw 2x12mm
Flanged TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
Flanged TP. Screw 2.3x8mm

§ Step Screw 3x8mm
\_ Step Screw 3x8mm Y,

40




*Assembled Bodyshell
~ y

150732: Red
150733: Orange
150734: Green

*Assembled Bodyshell
150731: Blue

41




42




43




MMV

HPI RACING A/S
Jegindoevej 21

8800 Viborg, Denmark
Email: info@hpiracing.com
WWW.MAVERICK-RC.COM

—




